Financial instruments measured at fair value
through profit or loss 2,780 2,780

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and
receivables

Debt instruments measured
at amortised cost 3,933 3,933

20,495 45 20,4681

1   Additional impairments pursuant to IFRS 9 of debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income do not lead to a reduction in the carrying
amounts as the impairments have already been considered in equity through the previous fair value measurement.

The following tables summarise the effects of the new classification

and impairment regulations for financial assets on the individual

balance-sheet line items and the respective measurement categories

at the changeover date:

104  RWE Annual Report 2018

The reconciliation from the closing balance of the impairments

 according to IAS 39 to the opening balance of the impairments

 according to IFRS 9 is presented in the following table:

Reconciliation of the risk provision in accordance with IFRS 9 Risk provi-
sion in

accordance
with IAS 39

Additional
risk provi-

sion in
accordance
with IFRS 9

Risk provision
in accordance

with IFRS 9

€ million

Other financial assets 179 179

Financial receivables 241 18 259

Trade accounts receivable 397 8 405

Other receivables and other assets 2 1 3

Marketable securities 18 18

819 45 864

Reclassification in accordance with IFRS 9 – sum by measurement category

Measurement category in accordance
with IAS 39

€ million

Measurement category in accordance with IFRS 9 Carrying
amount in

accordance
with IAS 39

Additional
impairment in

accordance
with IFRS 9

Carrying
amount in

accordance
with IFRS 9

Loans and receivables Debt instruments measured at amortised cost 11,651 27 11,624

Financial instruments measured at fair value
through profit or loss 35 35

Financial assets available for sale Debt instruments measured at amortised cost 11 11

Debt instruments measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income 1,379 18 1,379

Equity instruments measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income 873 873

Financial instruments measured at fair value
through profit or loss 3,739 3,739

Financial assets recognised at
fair value through profit or loss

Financial instruments measured at fair value
through profit or loss 2,807 2,807

20,495 45 20,468

depending on the equity instrument in question. On this basis, they

[…]

Currency translation adjustments − 45 − 46 − 1

Employee contributions to funded plans 8 8

Employer contributions to funded plans 1 259 − 259

Benefits paid by funded plans 2 − 907 − 852 − 55

Changes in the scope of consolidation/transfers − 10,376 − 7,001 − 106 − 3,481

of which: stated as ‘Held for sale’ − 10,461 − 7,005 − 106 − 3,562

Past service cost 15 15

General administration expenses − 6 6

Change in capitalised surplus of plan assets 217 217

Balance at 31 Dec 2018 14,987 11,913 213 3,287

of which: domestic 9,208 6,019 3,189

of which: foreign 5,779 5,894 213 98

1  Of which: €138 million from initial and subsequent transfers to plan assets and €121 million in cash flows from operating activities.
2  Contained in cash flows from operating activities.

Pension provisions for pension commitments changed as follows:

131Consolidated financial statements > Notes

Changes in the actuarial assumptions would lead to the following

changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligations:

Sensitivity analysis of pension provisions Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations

€ million 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

Change in the discount rate by + 50 /− 50 basis points

– Domestic − 644 728 − 1,370 1,554

– Foreign − 373 420 − 485 554

Change in the wage and salary growth rate by − 50 /+ 50 basis points

– Domestic − 49 51 − 151 158

– Foreign − 29 32 − 61 71

Change in the pension increase rate by − 50 /+ 50 basis points

– Domestic − 442 484 − 937 1,027

– Foreign − 267 298 − 350 394

Increase of one year in life expectancy

– Domestic 425 772

– Foreign 202 245

Changes in pension provisions Present value of
pension

commitments

Fair value of plan
assets

Capitalised
surplus of plan

assets

Total

€ million

Balance at 1 Jan 2017 26,334 19,602 29 6,761

Current service cost 325 325

Interest cost /income 501 381 120

Return on fund assets less interest components 744 − 744

Gain /loss on change in demographic assumptions − 145 − 145

Gain /loss on change in financial assumptions − 528 − 528

Experience-based gains /losses − 89 − 89

Currency translation adjustments − 246 − 233 − 13

Employee contributions to funded plans 12 12

Employer contributions to funded plans 1 476 − 476

Benefits paid by funded plans 2 − 1,069 − 980 − 89

Changes in the scope of consolidation 278 3 275

Past service cost − 57 − 57

General administration expenses − 6 6

Change in capitalised surplus of plan assets 74 74

Balance at 31 Dec 2017 25,316 19,999 103 5,420

of which: domestic 18,613 13,429 103 5,287

of which: foreign 6,703 6,570 133

1  Of which: €190 million from initial and subsequent transfers to plan assets and €286 million in cash flows from operating activities.
2  Contained in cash flows from operating activities.

132  RWE Annual Report 2018

The sensitivity analyses are based on the change of one assumption

each, with all other assumptions remaining unchanged. Actual

developments will probably be different than this. The methods of

calculating the aforementioned sensitivities and for calculating the

pension provisions are in agreement. The dependence of pension

provisions on market interest rates is limited by an opposite effect.